
 
            

                       

 

 

Common Council 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Cover Sheet 

MEETING DATE: July 9, 2024 

 

☐ Previously Discussed Ordinance 

 

☐  Proposed Development Presentation 

 

☐  New Ordinance for Discussion  

 

☒  Miscellaneous 

 

☐  Transfer 

 

ITEM or ORDINANCE: #3 

 

PRESENTED BY:  Ian Zelgowski 
 

☒ Information Attached 

 

☐ Bring Paperwork from Previous Meeting 

 

☐ Verbal 

 

☐ No Paperwork at Time of Packets 

  



 

 

TO:  Noblesville Common Council 

FROM:      Jeffrey L. Spalding, CFO & Controller 

SUBJECT:  Quarterly Appropriation Transfers per Resolution #RC-1-24, Section 1 

DATE:        July 3, 2024 

 

 
Under RC-1-24, Section 1, the Controller is granted authority to execute small appropriation 
transfers of no greater than $50,000 per transfer and $125,000 in total per fiscal quarter, as 
necessary, for routine re-alignment of budgets with actual spending needs across the 
appropriated Civil City funds. Under RC-1-24, Section 2, this authority extends to transfers for 
certain pay adjustments, if not raising a position’s annualized wage rate above the maximum 
amount allowed by the most recently adopted salary ordinance, as long as appropriation 
authority for personal services contingency remains available. 
 
Additionally, RC-1-24, Section 3 stipulates that the Controller must report all appropriation 
transfers executed under its authority to the Common Council no later than the second 
Council meeting for the months of April, July, October, and December. 
 
In accordance with the intent and in compliance with the requirements stipulated in RC-1-24, 
Section 1 attached is a summary of all fiscally neutral appropriation transfers executed by 
OFA, across certain Civil City funds in the second quarter of 2024.  
 
RC-1-24 is attached for your ready reference. 
   
Attachments 
 



Routine Budget Adjustments
CY 2024, Quarter 2

per RC-1-24

Fund: 101
Comments

Dept 
Code Dept Name

Exp 
Series Amount

Dept 
Code Dept Name

Exp 
Series Amount

005 Fire 200  $              25,000 005 Fire 300  $             (25,000) Realign spending in the 200 series, as the Fire Department builds out their internal fleet maintenance 
division.

003 OFA 300  $              31,000 000 Non-Departmental 300  $             (31,000) Realignment of Arbitrage Analysis cost for various bonds previously being paid from debt service funds.                                                                 
DOES NOT TECHNICALLY MEET REQUIREMENTS OF RC-1-24. (transfer from contigency)

Subtotal  $              56,000  $             (56,000)

Fund: 106
Comments

Dept 
Code Dept Name

Exp 
Series Amount

Dept 
Code Dept Name

Exp 
Series Amount

026 Street/Improv & Rehab 300  $              50,000 026 Street/Improv & Rehab 400  $             (50,000) Realign appropriation for pavement management on-call services.

Subtotal  $              50,000  $             (50,000)

Fund: 110
Comments

Dept 
Code Dept Name

Exp 
Series Amount

Dept 
Code Dept Name

Exp 
Series Amount

021 Parks/Golf 400  $            263,639 021 Parks/Golf 300  $          (263,639) Correction of previously appropriated amount per ORD #07-03-24, approved by Council on March 26, 2024). 
Appropriated funds were proceeds of the sale of golf carts. Initially it was thought these proceeds would be 
used for a pre-planned lump sum paydown of a lease for new gold carts, but were instead used for direct 
purchase of those carts.
DOES NOT TECHNICALLY MEET REQUIREMENTS OF RC-1-24. ($ amount too high)

Subtotal  $            263,639  $          (263,639)

Fund: 112
Comments

Dept 
Code

Dept Name Exp 
Series 

 Amount Dept 
Code

Dept Name Exp 
Series 

 Amount 

016 Econ Dev/Prog & Proj 300  $              35,500 016 Econ Dev/Prog & Proj 400  $             (35,500) Realign appropriation fo Hard Hat Resiliency Grant Program

016 Econ Dev/Prog & Proj 300  $              10,000 016 Econ Dev/Prog & Proj 400  $             (10,000) Realign appropriation to reflect revealed spending needs for Downtown District enhancement activities.

Subtotal  $              45,500  $             (45,500)

Total Allowable Quarterly Transfers 125,000$           
Total Transfers Executed 415,139$           

Unused Balance (290,139)$          319,639$           Total Transfers Not Technically Eligible for RC-1-24

* Please note all funds budgeted from Fund 112 for Econ Dev/Prgrm & Project (016) were in the 400 Series.

General Fund
Increase Decrease

Downtown Development Fund
Increase Decrease

Motor Vehicle Highway Fund
Increase Decrease

Parks Programs Fund
Increase Decrease

Date Printed: 7/2/2024
City of Noblesville

Office of Finance & Accounting Fund 2nd Qtr Approp Transfers








	Summary of Q2 Appropriation Transfers per RC-1-24, Section 1.pdf
	2nd Qtr Approp Transfers

	Blank Page
	Blank Page



